SERVICE MANUAL

MOMENTUM UB and RB




Specifications — Momentum UB RB

2006/10/31 MOMENTUM BIKE SPEC LIST Courtney to Style Quote Momentum price 20060522
ITEM NO UB5 [ RB 5
ITEM NAME UPRIGHT BIKE | RECUMBENT BIKE
SPECIFICATION |
BRAKE SYSTEM ELECTRO MAGNETIC BRAKE WITH INTERNEL GENERATOR SYSTEM PROVIDE| ELECTRO MAGNETIC BRAKE WITH INTERNEL GENERATOR SYSTEM PROVIDE
UP TO 900 WATTS UP TO 900 WATTS
| :bRIVE SYSTEM POLY-V BELT SINGLE STEP DRIVE SYSTEM } POLY-V BELT SINGLE STEP DRIVE SYSTEM
'NO OF RESISTANCE LEVEL 24 24
| FLYWHEEL WEIGHT (kg) Bkgs (17.6LBS) } Bkgs (17.6 LBS)
| GEAR RATIO 1:9.25 ‘ 19.25
|  CRANKTYPE 3 {#% 3 PIECES TYPE WITH DURABLE ALLOY DIECASTING CRANK | 3 {£:% 3 PIECES TYPE WITH DURABLE ALLOY DIECASTING CRANK
| CRANKARM 612" = L T . 8 172 B
SEAT ERGONOMIC DESIGNED FOAM PAD WITH DURABLE VYNEL COVER/LOGO | ERGONOMIC DESIGNED PU MOLDED SEAT AND BACK CUSHION WITH BACK
| B B o B R PRINTED - CUSHION COVER
|SEAT HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT YES 1 YES

| SEAT ANGLE ADJUSTMENT

SEAT HEIGHT LEVEL ADJUSTMENT
| SEAT HORIZONTAL
EVEL ADJUSTMENT

|WATER BOTTLE HOLDER
WATER BOTTLE
POWER SUPPLY
| GSIEN 957 CERTIFICATION
' COMPUTER
Manual
 Target Time
_ Target Distance
| Target Calories
Random
jinterval .
|Cross Country
Mets Control
|Watts Control
|Racing )
|Heart Rate Control-Interval .
|Heart Rate Control-Fat Burning
|Heart Rate Control-Endurance
_Personal Training
Watts Display
_Pulse Sensor
COLOR CONFIGERATION
_ FRAME
CONSOLE HOUSING
|CHAIN COVER
SEAT TUBE
' STABILIZER TUBE
' STABILIZER TUBE END CAP

ERGONOMIC DESIGNED COMFORT SEAT WITH FLEX BACK
SUPPORT/PATENTED EASY-SLIDE SEAT ADJUSTMENT WITH RANGE UP TO 14"

ERGONOMIC DESIGNED COMFORT SEAT WITH 8 LEVEL SEAT HEIGHT
ADJUSTMENT ALLOY EXTRUSION STAND

|
N/A {

N/A
o e - VES  FLEXBACK SUPPORTDESIGN
YES | YES
DURABLE SUPER WIDE BALANCE PEDAL WITH ADJUSTABLE STRAP | DURABLE SUPER WIDE BALANCE PEDAL WITH ADJUSTABLE STRAP

YES ‘ - YES

N/A | NiA
INTERNAL GENERATOR SYSTEM W/RECHARGABLE BATTERY AND OPTIONAL ~ INTERNAL GENERATOR SYSTEM W/RECHARGABLE BATTERY AND OPTIONAL
777777 ~ EXTERNAL POWER CORD. R ) EXTERNAL POWER CORD.
i COMMERCIAL LEVEL i COMMERCIAL LEVEL
LED14 | LED14
YES YES
YES | YES
YES | YES
i YES o YES
_Yes 00000 S YES
YES YES
YES YES
YES YES
YES YES
YES YES
B B YES | - YES . .
YES YES
YES YES
YES YES
YES YES
HANDPULSE/SK RECEIVER HANDPULSE/SK RECEIVER

 GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY POWDER COATING
GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY ABS COATING
GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY ABS COATING
ALUMINUM SILVER
GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY POWDER COATING GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY POWDER COATING
GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY ABS COATING

GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY ABS COATING

 GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY POWDER COATING
GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY ABS COATING
GLOSSY SILVER-GRAY ABS COATING i |
ALUMINUM SILVER

VENTILATED MOTOR HOUSING

MOMENTUM ORANGE WITH PU PAINT COATING / OPTIONAL SILVER COATING MOMENTUM ORANGE WITH PU PAINT COATING / OPTIONAL SILVER COATING

| AVAILABLE AVAILABLE
SET UP DIMENSION(cm)
PACKAGING

DESCRIPTION Brown Carton Brown Carton
~_ CARTON DIMENSION(cm) o 112x72x64cm 159 x55x72cm
| NET WEIGHT(kgs) i - i 50 ] 75 )

'GROSS WEIGHT(kgs) 85 - 80

CUFT 20 S

'20' CONTAINER QTY 45 B 33

|40 CONTAINER QTY 9 | a7

40' HQ 96 ] | 87




MOMENTUM UB Parts List

PARTS LIST

No. Description Qty. Order No. No. Description Qty. Order No.
1 M6 x 10mm Bolt 14 UB5-001 35  Crank Disk 1 UB5-035
2 Flywheel Shock Absorber 2 UB5-002 36 20 x 30 x T2 Washer 1 UB5-036
3 12 x 22 x T0.5 Plastic Washer 2 UB5-003 37  3/4" Nut 2 UB5-037
4 6901ZZ Bearing 1 uB5-004 38  Crank - Right 1 UB5-038
5  Flywheel Pulley 1 UB5-005 39V Type Hand Pulse Sensor - Upper 1 UB5-039
6 20 x 32 x T1Plastic Washer 1 UB5-006 40  V Type Hand Pulse Sensor - Lower 1 UB5-040
7 6004ZZ Bearing 4 uB5-007 41 3 x 12mm Screws 7 UB5-041
8 One Way Bearing 1 UB5-008 42  Computer 1 UB5-042
9 Flywheel 1 UB5-009 43  Console Upright Tube 1 UB5-043
10  Bearing Bracket 1 UB5-010 44 M6 x 15mm Bolt 4 UB5-044
i 6201ZZ Bearing 1 UB5-011 45  Computer protect Cover 1 UB5-045
12 Flywheel Fan 4 UB5-012 46 4 x 19mm Screws 15 UB5-046
13 Bushing 1 UB5-013 47  Hand Pulse Sensor 2 UB5-047
14 M6 x 25mm Bolt 4 uB5-014 48  Handlebar - Left 1 UB5-048
15  Generator System 1 UB5-015 49  Handlebar Casing 1 UB5-049
16 Flywheel Axle 1 UB5-016 50  Handlebar - Right 1 UB5-050
17 M6 Nylon Nut 4 uB5-017 51  Saddle 1 UB5-051
18  Flywheel Axle Fixing Plate 1 UB5-018 52  Saddle Prop Tube 1 UB5-052
19 4 x 19mm Screws 20 UB5-019 53  Saddle Plastic Sleeve 1 UB5-053
20  Control Board 1 UB5-020 54 M8 x 15mm Bolt 4 UB5-054
21 M6 x 100mm Bolt 2 UB5-021 556  Seat Post 1 UB5-055
22  Battery Upper 1 UB5-022 56  Aluminum Sleeve 1 UB5-056
23  Battery Lower 1 UB5-023 57  Loop for Seat Post 1 UB5-057
24  Sensor 1 UB5-024 58 Pedal - Left 1 UB5-058
25  Battery 1 UB5-025 59  Height Adjustment Knob 1 UB5-059
26  Resistor 1 UB5-026 60  Chain Cover - Front Left 1 UB5-060
27 M8 x 10mm Bolt 8 uB5-027 61  Vent Cover - Left 1 UB5-061
28  Stabilizer Tube Cap 4 UB5-028 62  Front Upright Cover 1 UB5-062
29 Crank Cap 2 UB5-029 63  Iron Plate Nut 8 UB5-063
30  3/8"Nut 2 UB5-030 64  Chain Cover - Front Right 1 UB5-064
31  Crank - Left 1 UB5-031 65  Vent Cover - Right q UB5-065
32 M6 x 12mm Bolt 4 UB5-032 66  Chain Cover - Rear Left 1 UB5-066
33  Crank Shaft 1 UB5-033 67  Vent Cover - Rear 1 UB5-067
34  Drive Belt 1 UB5-034 68  Pedal - Right 1 UB5-068




PARTS LIST

No. Description Qty. Order No. No. Description Qty. Order No.
69 Chain Cover - Rear Right 1 UB5-069
70  Computer Wire Lower 1 UB5-070
7 Hand Pulse Wire - Upper Left 1 UB5-071
72 Computer Wire Upper 1 UB5-072
73  Hand Pulse Wire - Upper Right 1 UB5-073
74 Computer Wire Middle 1 UB5-074
75  Hand Pulse Wire - Lower Left 1 UB5-075
76 Hand Pulse Wire - Lower Right 1 UB5-076
77 M8 x 25mm Bolt 2 UB5-077
78  Spring Steel Piece 1 UB5-078
79  Tension Pulley 1 UB5-079
80  Fixing Set for Console Upright 1 UB5-080
81 Main Frame 1 UB5-081
82 M5 x 8mm Bolt 2 UB5-082
83  Bottle Holder 1 UB5-083
84 Water Bottle 1 UB5-084
85 4 x9mm Screw 4 UB5-085
86  Level Adjusters 4 UB5-086
87 Sensor Magnet 1 UB5-087

88 M5 x 10mm Bolt 2 UB5-088













MOMENTUM RB Parts List





















UB RB — Wire Drawing



How to open UB outside cover




How to open RB outside cover




How to replace RPM sensor

Use Phil. screwdriver to take off for fix sensor head

Use Phil. screwdriver to take off the cable clamp. w0 bolts from bracket

Pull out 2 pins rpm sensor cable on control board.



UBee RB Can not display hand pulse,

display heart rate without touch hand pulse,
Heart rate display instable

Is press START button NO

then use unit the heart rate
self display without touch
Hand pulse?

Is every hand pulse
sensor short circuit
with bike frame ?

A 4

Reconnect

Is still has problem after
remove wireless receiver
position ?
FIG. 1

Replace computer

Y

Can not display heart
rate when use hand pulse?

Is hand pulse sensor
short circuit ?

Is 4 sets hand pulse
sensor to computer
all connection ?

Replace computer

YES

A 4

Reconnect

NO

A 4

Reconnect




UBee RB button panel light up can not operation

Is all button can not
operation?

Is computer re-operate
after pull out and reconnect
From control board
5pin cable ?

Replace computer

Note:
The new version No.4 (E-4) already solve this problem.



UBee RB the Time counting display window freezing
after press START and workout over 20Sec.

Press START,
Is console time counting display
freezing after 20Sec. ?

Check 5pin connector Reconnect
at console PC board
Check 5pin air connector
inside console tube, Reconnect
have top and bottom

two connector.

Open unit cover then
check and adjust rpm
sensor.

Unit re-operate

STILL DOES'NT WORK

Replace RPM sensor and magnet




Configure for console service function

MOMENTUM UB,RB
Console

A

4

To changeover
Console Metric
and English

A

y

A

4

Setting

manufactory date

\ 4

\ 4

Setting Sleep
Mode ON/OFF

Press and hold STOP
and ENTER button
5 Sec.

A

y

Setting buzzer
ON/OFF

\ 4

Display console
program version

Press and hold STOP
and START button

5 Sec.

\ 4

A 4

Check generator
and battery voltage

\ 4

Press and hold STOP
and MODE button
5 Sec.

Press and hold STOP
and DOWN button

5 Sec.

\ 4

Press and hold STOP
and UP button
5 Sec.

A 4

Press and hold MODE
and UP button
5 Sec.

Detailed instruction see next page below:




UBee RB for service set function

A. Changeover Metric and English

Power on status press STOP and ENTER button and hold them 5sec. to enter,
computer will show “KM” or “ML” on dot metric, use UP and DOWN button to
changeover then press ENTER button confirm.

B. Setting Sleep Mode ON/OFF

Power on status press STOP and MODE button and hold them 5sec. to enter,
SPEED/RPM display window will show "ON” or “OFF” , use UP and DOWN button to
switch ON/OFF then press ENETR button confirm.

Computer setting sleep mode on, when power on situation 3min. not use, computer willl
switch off all LED light and battery.

Computer setting sleep mode off, when power on situation 18min. not use, computer will
switch off all LED light and battery.

If battery voltage low under 10.5VDC , computer will show battery with “j” mark, and
battery voltage low under 10VDC, computer will switch off immediately.

C. Setting and display manufactory date

Power on status press STOP and START button and hold them 5sec. to enter,
TIME/WATTS display window will showing “year”, SPEED/RPM display window will
showing “month”, CAL/PULSE display window will showing “day”. Use UP and DOWN
button to adjust then press ENTER button confirm.

D. Display computer program version

Power on status press STOP and UP button and hold them 5sec. to enter, computer will
showing program version on dot metric, like “E-1" 6 "E-2"...... , press ENTER to return
power on status.

E. Setting buzzer ON/OFF

Power on status press STOP and DOWN button and hold them 5sec. to enter,
computer display SPEED/RPM window will showing "ON” or “OFF”, use UP and DOWN
button to switch “ON” or “OFF” then press ENTER to return power on status.

F. Check generator and battery voltage program
This program available computer program version after “E-3".

Power on status press MODE and UP button and hold them 5sec. to enter, computer
will showing voltage on dot metric window.

When pedaling the computer display from generator voltage, the voltage up to 14VDC is
normally. When stop pedaling the computer display from battery voltage.



